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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: City of Imperial Beach

DECISION: Approved with Conditions

APPEAL NO.: A-6-IMB-00-121

APPLICANT: Don Hall

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Demolition of an existing single-family residence and
construction of a 26-foot high, 7,089 sq.ft., 6-unit condominium with an
underground parking garage for 10 cars, and vertical shoreline protection, on a

. 9,000 sq.ft. site consisting of two parcels.

PROJECT LOCATION: 1014-1024 Ocean Lane, Imperial Beach, San Diego County.
APN 625-380-03, 04

APPELLANTS: Susan and Don Cash

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: City of Imperial Beach certified Local Coastal
Program (LCP); City of Imperial Beach Staff Resolution 2000-5211.

1. Appellants Contend That:

The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies of the certified LCP which
pertain to community character, bulk and scale, and public views. The appellants also

. contend that the proposed underground garage is inconsistent with the traffic and hazard
policies of the certified LCP.
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. Local Government Action.

The Imperial Beach Design Review Board approved the project on July 13, 1999. The
Design Review Board’s decision was appealed based on concerns with the project’s
appearance. The project was redesigned and reviewed by the City Council on April 5,
2000. At that time, the City Council directed the applicant to reduce the lot coverage
from 67% to 50%, to limit the height of the building to 26 feet above existing grade, to
increase the second story setback from 5 to 10 feet, to center the footprint of the building
on the site, and reduce the height of the fence on the seaward side of the structure to 4
feet. The project was continued to June 15, 2000 and approved by the City Council on
July 19, 2000.

The Coastal Development Permit was approved by the City Council with a number of
conditions, including conditions requiring water quality Best Management Practices,
prohibiting work on weekends between Memorial Day and Labor Day and during
predicted grunion runs, and requiring maintenance of the proposed seawall.

III. Appeal Procedures.

After certification of a Local Coastal Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for
limited appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on coastal .
development permits. Projects within cities and counties may be appealed if they are

located within mapped appealable areas. The grounds for appeal are limited to the

assertion that "development does not conform to the certified local coastal program.”

Where the project is located between the first public road and the sea or within 300 ft. of

the mean high tide line, the grounds of appeal are limited to those contained in Section

30603(b) of the Coastal Act. Those grounds are that the development does not conform

to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal program or the access policies set

forth in the Coastal Act.

Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless it
determines that no substantial issue is raised by the appeal. If the staff recommends
"substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the Commission will proceed directly
to a de novo hearing on the merits of the project.

If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to hear
arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and opponents will have
3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. It takes a
majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised. If
substantial issue is found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the
merits of the project. If the Commission conducts a de novo hearing on the permit
application, the applicable test for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed

development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. .
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In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the
sea, Sec. 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter 3. In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is
required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when
reviewing a project on appeal.

The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial

issue" stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application
before the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.
Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing. At the time of the de novo
hearing, any person may testify.

Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue.
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution:

MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-6-IMB-00-121
‘ raises NO substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the
appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de
novo and the local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only by an
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:

The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-6-IMB-00-121 does not present a substantial
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

Findings and Declarations.

1. Project Description/History. The proposed project is demolition of an existing single-
family residence and construction of a 26-foot high, 7,089 sq.ft., 6-unit condominium
building. The building will consist of two residential levels located above a 4,800 sq.ft.
10-space subterranean garage, and will have a rooftop recreational area. The building
would be developed across two adjacent 4,500 sq.ft. lots for a total project site of 9,000
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sq.ft. A tentative map has also been approved for the project merging the two existing
lots into condominium ownership for the proposed 6-unit building.

The project also includes construction of a vertical sheet pile seawall on private property
along the western border of the site. The seawall will extend from 16.9 feet mean sea '
level (MSL) at the top of the wall, to —24.85 feet MSL. The uppermost portion of the
sheet piles will be encased in concrete with a 24-inch curvature for wave deflection. The
existing unauthorized, un-engineered riprap currently located on the public beach

seaward of the project site will be removed.

The subject site is adjacent to the beach seaward of Seacoast Drive between Elkwood
Avenue and Ebony Avenue in the City of Imperial Beach. The southern lot is currently
developed with a single-family residence, and the northern lot is vacant. The entire site is
fenced. Access to the site is from Ocean Lane, an alleyway west of and parallel to
Seacoast Drive.

2. Community Character. Goal 4 of the of the certified Land Use Plan states in
part:

The visual quality of the City’s environment shall be preserved and enhanced for the
aesthetic enjoyment of both residents and visitors and the economic well-being of
the community. Development of neighborhoods, streets and individual properties
should be pleasing to the eye, rich in variety, and harmonious with existing
development.... '

Policy D-8(b) states in part:

e The pattern of existing neighborhoods should be respected. A development
should be integrated with the adjacent neighborhood if the project size or natural
boundaries dictate, or the design should create one or more separate and strong
neighborhood identities....

Policy D-8(c) states in part:

e Structures and open space areas should be arranged so that open space qualities
of a development are apparent from outside the development

The City’s Implementing Ordinances contain specific standards for yards, minimum lot
size, building height, separation of buildings, usable open space and landscaping, floor
area ratio, lot coverage, and density.

The proposed project involves construction of a 6-unit condominium. The subject site is
zoned and designated in the certified Land Use Plan as the Seacoast Commercial Overlay
(MU-2) Mixed Use Overlay Zone. This designation is applied to the area located
between Ocean Boulevard on the west, Ocean Lane on the east, and between Imperial
Beach Boulevard and Palm Avenue. The Implementing Ordinances (Section 19.27.140)
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state that the purpose of this designation is as a transition zone “to allow for the gradual
commercial expansion in an area which is currently used for residential purposes.”

The LUP statés'} ;:that the MU-2 Mixed Use Overlay provides for:

Future expansion of uses allowed in the C-1 Land Use Designation in an orderly way
without requiring the amendment of the General Plan. In this overlay designation,
commercial activities would be allowed to expand into areas otherwise designated as
Residential. Discretionary permit review by the City shall be required for such
commercial use.

In addition, Policy L-4(f) of the Land Use Plan states:

The Seacoast commercial area [C-2 & MU-2] shall serve as a visitor serving,
pedestrian-oriented commercial area. Existing residential uses shall be slowly
transitioned to new visitor serving commercial uses....

The proposed 2-story condominium project is consistent with these designations. The
MU-2 Overlay encourages commercial uses, but does not prohibit the construction of
new residential uses. The 6 units proposed for the 9,000 sq.ft. lot is consistent with the 1-
1,500 density allowed for the site.

The appellants assert that the proposed development would eliminate a public beach view
corridor. Commission staff inspected the subject property and surrounding area to assess
the site conditions and potential impacts to public views resulting from the proposed
development. Neither the beach nor the ocean are visible from Seacoast Drive in this
location due the difference in grade elevation between the road (approximately 11.65 feet
MSL) and the subject site (from approximately 17.4 to 19 feet MSL). Therefore, the
proposed project would not block any public beach or ocean views.

The proposed construction would eliminate a potential “open air” view in the direction of
the water that would be visible from Seacoast Drive if two separate structures on each lot
were constructed. With regard to view corridors and visual accessways, the certified
LCP identifies vertical and lateral coastal accessways along the east/west street ends
crossing Seacoast Drive (Parks Recreation & Access Element Table P2), and contains
policies to retain existing street ends and protect these view corridors (Policy P-14). The
project site is located between Elkwood Avenue (approximately 60 feet to the north) and
Ebony Avenue (approximately 60 feet to the south). Both streets are identified coastal
accessways where access and public views are available and protected under the certified
LCP. The proposed project would not impact these views. The site is directly across the
street from an alleyway that is not a view corridor identified in the LCP, or even
identified as a public street on street maps. Loss of this airspace view from the alley is
not inconsistent with the visual protection policies of the certified LCP.

The proposed project would be developed over two adjacent beachfront lots. The
northern lot is vacant and the other is developed with a small single-family residence.
The subject project will be partially visible from Seacoast Drive, a major coastal access
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route, and the merging of two separate lots into one, could potentially increase the bulk
and scale of the project in a manner inconsistent with the certified LCP.

Large, 2-story miulti-family residences are common along Seacoast Drive south of
Imperial Beach Boulevard (1 %2 block south of the subject site). The structure adjacent to
the project site to the north is a 2-story multi-family apartment building, and there are
several other two-story multi-family residential structures near by. However, in general,
existing development within the block in which the subject site is located is currently
characterized by older single-family and smaller multi-family residential buildings, some
of which are single-story buildings, and which retain beach “cottage” elements in size, if
not necessarily in design. The two lots which make up the project site are slightly
smaller than the adjacent lots to the north and south, such that the 9,000 sq.ft. project site
is not twice as large as the 6,000 sq.ft. lots adjoining it. Nevertheless, the proposed
project would be the largest individual structure in the two-block area west of Seacoast
Drive between Imperial Avenue and Elkwood Avenue, and would most likely set the
pattern for future development in the subject area.

In this particular case, the construction of the proposed 6-unit condominium and the
consolidation of two lots are not expected to conflict with the visual quality or
community character goals of the certified LCP. There are no public views across the
site that would be impacted by the lot merger. The appellants content that the building
setback from the beach on the existing structures to either side of the subject site are
substantially greater that the proposed structure’s 10 foot setback, (which is the minimum
required by the LCP). However, the building setback on the subject site has no impact on
public views in the area, because the public views from the street ends located north and
south of the site are west towards the ocean, not directly north or south along the line of
development. Both developed lots adjacent to the subject site have side yards walls that
prevent clear views north and south from the street end. However, even in the absence of
these walls, the only view available from the street ends directly north and south would
be of other development located parallel to the beach. In other words, gven if the entire
block were to be redeveloped with a 10-foot beach setback, there would be no adverse
impact to public views. In addition, because both of the existing structures on either side
of the subject lot currently have existing solid seawalls on the western property line, the
visual impact of the building setback as viewed from the beach is negligible.

With regard to the merging of the two lots, the proposed development is not expected to
have any greater impact on community character than if two separate 3-unit structures
were built on the two existing lots. The proposed 26-foot high building is consistent with
the height limit, the 1 unit per 1,500 sq.ft. density requirement, and meets or exceeds the
landscaping, open space, floor area ratio, parking and setback requirements of the LCP.
Design changes made to the project at the local review process to ensure compliance with
the certified LCP involved a reduction of the proposed lot coverage from 67% to a
maximum of 50%, the second story setback was increased by 5 feet to a total setback of
10 feet, and the maximum fence height adjacent to the beach was reduced to four feet.
Building elevations were modified to incorporate architectural elements observed in the
vicinity of the project, specifically, pitched roof elements and a Portland cement
composite siding that has a wood grain imprint to relate to neighboring buildings. The

¥
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open space/landscaped area of the building will be located on the Ocean Lane side of the
development, such that the “open space qualities of [the] development are apparent from
outside the development” as required by the above-cited section of the LUP. The only
substantial difference in design between the proposed project and two separate buildings
created on the two lots would likely be an open corridor between the buildings, which, as
discussed, would not affect public views. Neither of the two existing structures on either
side of the project site has any setback from Ocean Lane, compared to the proposed
project’s approximately 35-foot setback. It is possible that were two separate buildings
constructed on these lots, they would be located closer to Ocean Lane that the proposed
project.

Both of the structures on either side of the proposed condominium have existing vertical
shoreline protection located slightly further seaward than the proposed shoreline
protection. The proposed building itself will be setback a similar distance from the
property line as the 2-story multi-family structure to the north, and the second story of the
building will be setback an additional 5 feet. Thus, the line of development proposed will
be within the stringline of surrounding development, and will not appear as a monolithic
or massive structure as viewed from either Ocean Lane or the shoreline.

The appellants assert that the project will not be located the required 10 feet from the
- garage on the lot to the south; however, this requirement (Section 19.17.070) applies to
buildings located on the same lot, not two adjacent lots.

As noted above, the project site is located in the Seacoast Commercial Overlay (MU-2)
Zone. The purpose of this transition zone designation is to allow for the gradual
commercial expansion in an area that is currently used for residential purposes. Other
uses permitted in the MU-2 Overlay include hotels, motels, bed and breakfast inns, and
timeshare units. Although the subject project does represent a larger structure than the
existing residential development, the project is fully consistent with the goals of the
certified LCP that the subject area be developed at a higher intensity of use than currently
exists. During the transition phase of redevelopment, it is likely that some conflicts over
the appearance of new and existing uses will arise. Therefore, the City has required that
the project incorporate the design elements mentioned above that will help ease this
transition.

Beachfront development in Imperial Beach encompasses a wide variety of styles, sizes,
and design. Many of the structures in the immediate vicinity of the project site were
constructed in the 1940’s or earlier, and are just now beginning to redevelop under the
existing plan designation. High-density residential uses characterize much of the
shoreline in Imperial Beach. This subject development is of a size and density that was
envisioned for the area when the LCP was certified. The proposed residence will not
adversely affect public views either towards the beach or from the beach. Therefore, the
Commission finds the development consistent with the community character and design
policies of the certified Imperial Beach LCP, and as such, does not raise a substantial
issue with regard to the community character and visual resources of the certified LCP.
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2. Hazards/Safety/Traffic. Policy L-3(d) of the Land Usé¢'Element of thé certified

e LUP states:.

Development shall emphasize human scale, aesthetically pleasing buildings with
active and passive private and common open space. Areas shall be protected from
the intrusion of traffic and conflicting land uses.

The Safety Element of the certified Land Use Plan “implements provision of the
California Coastal Act pertaining to minimizing hazard potential in the Coastal Zone”.
The Safety Element also contains policies regarding Fire, Flood, Geological and Seismic
Hazards, and Shoreline Protection.

'The appellants content that the proposed underground garage is unsafe and will not
“minimize hazard potential in the coastal zone” or protect the neighborhood from the
intrusion of traffic. '

The Safety Element of the LUP does not address traffic hazards or unsafe traffic
conditions. Neighborhood traffic in a residential area is generally based upon the density
of the area. As noted above, the density of the proposed project is consistent with the
certified Land Use Plan, and thus, is not expected to generate undue traffic impacts.
With regard to the safety of the underground garage, the City of Imperial Beach
determined that access to the proposed underground garage will not create any undue
traffic problems, finding that there is adequate back-out and turn around area in the
garage such that vehicles will not reverse into Ocean Lane. The garage entrance is at
least 40 feet away from the eastern property line, therefore, the City found that a driver
exiting the building would have an unobstructed line of sight northward on Ocean Lane
for a distance of 40 feet, as well as an unobstructed view to the south along the alley that
runs east-west from Seacoast Drive to Ocean Lane. The City has required that the
driveway ramp meet minimum San Diego County standards. There are other
developments on Ocean Lane that have been approved for underground garages, although
none in the immediate vicinity of the project site (#6-82-330; #A-6-IMB-91-6).
Subterranean garages are common on Seacoast Drive, a much more heavily trafficked
street than Ocean Lane. Therefore, the proposed underground garage does not raise a
substantial issue regarding conformity with the traffic or hazards provisions of the
certified Local Coastal Program.

(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2000\A-6-IMB-00-121 Cash NSI stirpt.doc)

" Higher density neighborhoods shall be loéated nedr public-frarisportation faciliies.
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Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing
This Form. .

SECTION I. Appellan
Name, mailing address and telephone number of appellant:

Susan and Don Cash
10 Ebony Avenue
Imperial Beach, California 91932 { 619 ) 424-8855
Zip Area Code .Phone No.

SECTION IT. Decision Being Appealed

1. Name of local/port

government:_Tmperial Beach, California 91932 - San m_e_go County

2. Brief description of deve]opment being
. appealed: Pierview Condos (CP 99-08)

rranean garage, in
residential hlock on beachfront.

3. Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel

no., cross sireet, etc.): _1014-1024 Ocean Iane, First lateral
—access-road _adjacent ta sandy beach. Parcel # 625-380-03 & 04.

4. Description of decision being appealed:

a. Approval; no special conditions:

b.  Approval with special conditions: XX

C. Denial:

Note: For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial
decisions by a Iocai government cannot be appealed unless
the development is a major energy or public works project.
Denial decisions by port governments are not appeaiab]e

TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMI N:

APPEAL N0:_A-(p~ IMB-00-121 | ExHBITNO. 1 l
7 APPLICATIONNO. | |

7 1 -
. ' ‘ Appeal Form |
DISTRICT: San Diego l
d . mCalifomia Coastal Commission




APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT N_OF L M

State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary
description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan, or Port Master
Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is
inconsistent and the reasons the decision warrants a new hearing.
(Use additional paper as necessary.)

Imperial Beach General Plan/Certified Local Coastal Plan, one in the same.

Adopted October 19, 1994 by Resolution 94-4427

1. Intentional exclusion of due process

2. Not harmohious with Design Element of General Plan/Local Coastal Plan.

3. Underground parking garage conflicts with all Safety Elements of General

Plan/Iocal Coastal Plan and Coastal Act.

4. Public vew corridor lost due to lot consolidation

(Please see letter and attachments)

Note: The above description need not be a complete or exhaustive
statement of your reasons of appeal; however, there must be
sufficient discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is
aliowed by 1aw. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may
submit additional information to the staff and/or Commission to
support the appeal request.

SECTION V. rtifi

The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ngnedbgé&c&2¢/4k*’%d Ceah ,4;;2¢A«/ -4;;;2;;“*“‘fi-

Appellant or -Agent
Date @M—?. f’Z 2 047

Agen horization: I designate the above identified person(s) to
act as my agent in all matters pertaining to this appeal.

Signed
Appellant

Date

0016F
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SAN DIEGG COAST DISTRICT

RE: Coagtal Perxmit (99-08)
Resolution 2000-5211
Plerview Condos
1014-1024 Ocean Lana
Imperial Beach, Calif, 91532

Dear Ms, Lilly,

Wa have lived in our home on the beachfrent, (South) next door to the proposed
project, for 29 years, Uatil now, we have never appealed a coastal permit.

wWe apologize forr the length of this letter, however, there was no other way to
explain what has really gone on regarding this project. The explanation is important
because Imparial Beach has no Planning Commission, consequently, the non-qualified City
Council, also act as the Plarming Commigsion. By doing this, they also must rely 100%
on Planning Director Benton, and his staff, for apcurate information and code conforming

. recommendations, :

Because the Pierview Condo pruject was a monolith "blockbuster®, in a baachfront
residential block, by design, and in collusion, the Planning Depaxrtment and/or the archi-
tect, never informed the nelghbors of the proposed project. Consequently, we were all
denied the privilege of physically showing the mandatory Design Review Board committee,
exactly how the architect, Donn Hall, had, purposely and deceptively, disguisad the fact,
ﬁn‘&pr:géctﬁs above existing grade. Under our code, you must bulld at exist-

grade. {A “"'

With the acgquiescence of cur Planning Départment, Mr.. Hall has:buil€ many oversized
projects on South Seacoast, adjacent to our MJ2 zone, above existing grade. Building
ocondoa, @ 1;@_3%, results in the oversized mmolith structures sheawn in

: ich totally block the adjacent neighbors entire Noxth/sSouth views, in
the 10 Iod ck, In Attach, 3, vou can see, the c's beach ptreet-
end, North/south views, are totally also blocked forever by these 10 feot tall walls of

golid concrete. Mr, Benton, along with previous Plamming Directors, has illagall
allowed this to happen, ' ’ Y

Although, again not informed, a second Design Review Board meeting was held, and
on July 13, 1999, Mr. Benton ard Mr, Hall, intemticnally and purposely, allowed the
Design Review Commnittee to unknowingly approve, one of these oversized mopgliths,

&% feet above existing grade, next door to us, in the MUZ zone. (Attach.(3A)




~2- .
In (Attach.@ you can see Mr, Benton was present and assured the Design Review

Board, the project was designed to code. This was a totally false statement. At that 4
point, we knew Mr, Benton and Mr. Hall were not going to play by the rules.

On July 23, 1999, we appealed the Design Review Board's decision to the Council.

On September 21, 1999, because of overwhelming proof , the City Council upheld our
appeal and determined the project must be built to existing grade.

On March 1, 2000, along with consultants, Norbert and Stephanie Dahl, Mr. Hall
brought in a second set of plans to the Council. These were also 44 feet above existing
grade and were turned down by the Council for "substantial" revision, with conditions.

Planning Director Benton is an architect, an engineer, and knows full well what
he's doing. He knew we had appealed Design Review, but he still went ahead and pre-
pared a Draft Negative Declaration, based on those original plans, 6+ feet above exist-
ing grade. The public review period was August 13-September 1, 1999. The public re-
view period was over 20 days prior to the Council even hearing our appeal. Mr. Benton
just keeps re-mitigating this old original Neg. Dec., non-applicable, in any way, to
the "substantial" changes required by the Council on March 1, 2000. There has never
been a legitimate Negative Declaration prepared, nor a public review period, for the
revised plans that accompany Resolution 2000-5211.

The time frame would make a reasonable Negative Declaration public review period
completely impossible, because the Council received copies of the revised plans on
June 16, only six days priorto voting to approve them, on June 2 2000. The public
was only allowed four days to review the revised plans (Attach. before the vote.
In our opinion, Page 4 of the Resolution, Paragraphs 1-6, falsely imply the references .
to Design Review, CEQA and the Negative Declaration refer to the revised plans.

The Planning Department also did not fully follow the criteria for Site Plan Re-
view (SPR 99-07) nor for the Regular Coastal Permit (CP 99-08)¢ We are alleging there
has been an intentional lack of due process granted us, and other interested parties,
in connection with the Pierview Condo project and Resolution 2000-5211. We feel this
not only violates the law, our civil rights, but also the spirit of the General Plan
and the Local Coastal Plan.

Section 19.87.220 of our Zoning Code states, under Grounds for Revocations
1. "A Coastal Development Permit shall be revoked or subjected to additional con-
ditions for the following reasons.”

(a) "... inacurate, erroneous or incomplete information..."
2. "aAny person who did not have an opportunity to fully participate in the ori-
ginal permit proceedings by reason of the permit applicants intentional inclusion
of inaccurate information of failure to provide adequate public notice as required
herein may request revocation of a permit by application to the Commmity Develop-
ment Department...the Community Development Department shall initiate revocation
proceedings."

We are in the process of requesting revocation of the Coastal Permit to the Commun-
ity Development Department based on both allegations, due process and intentionn inclu-
sion of factual information. However, it appears, from the beginning, prior to June 29,
1999, the architect, Donn Hall and the Community Development/Planning Directée Paul Ben-
ton, have been in collusion in their attempt to get the Pierview Condo project approved
by the City Council, We do not expect that Mr. Benton will voluntarily revoke Mr. .
Hall's application for a Coastal Development Permit,




Our second area of concern is the project's obvious conflict with the Design Elementj
of our General Plan. Because of Council direction, these revised plans have never been
through the mandatory Design Review process.

Our entire block is only 210 feet long and consists o only two residentail homes |
and this 90 foot wide condo project wedged in between. In conflict with the Genreal :
Plan, the project does not have a "harmonious relationship w1th the adjoining uses"
and does not "respect the pattern of existing neighborhoods." 2s stated, "The structure
should relate to neighborhood structures...adjacent to the development and not create

_...a harsh contrast of scale..."” The Plan also mentions there should be a "sensitive
" transition to abutting residential uses" and residential high density 'shall emphasize
human scale.” It also says we should "encourage development design which provieles for
maximum possible residential ...compatibility."

This project would be considered a "blockbuster" in our residential neighborhood,
because .no other condo project has ever been built in the MU2 zone, since it was
created in 1994, 1It's totally out of place in our area of the beachfront, because of
its bulk and mass, especially in relationshp to the overall already visually small sized,
appearance of our short block. To make matters worse, the tondo project only sits back
10 feet from the Western property line (the beach). This makes it appear even visually
larger to the beach going public, because the two adjacent homes are set back on their
lots, considerably further, so they appear even smaller.

We would like to request the condo structure be moved back, from the Westexn prop-
erty line 18 feet, which would be a visually fair and equitable "block average' as
shown in (Attach.(7). This would, at least, make the project appear smaller to the

. passersby and be more "harmonious" with the two adjacent residences.

Our third allegation of conflict concerns the subterranean, totally underground,
parking garage, exiting directly into the path of oncoming vehicular and pedestrian
traffic. Unlike all other 53 foot wide street at the beachfront, Ocean lane is liter-
ally a 20 foot wide converted alley with no sidewalks or curbs (Attach. It accom-
- odates bicyclists, pederstrians and one-way vehicular traffic, as it is also the first
latemlaccess, adjacent to the sandy beach.

There are no underground, or even semi-underground, parking garages on Ocean lane,,
The potential risk to life and limb is obvious. The Safety Element of our Genexal Plan
states: ‘'Clearly, public agencies have a role in protecting the public from death or
injury, and the reduction of the risk should have the highest priority. "

Please see our handwritten letter of July 9, 1999 (Attach. Pages 6-11, xegarding
mandatory guidelines and pOllCleS set forth, guaranteeing the cammunity protectlon
from "unreasonable risks.'" Within the Safety Element, the Coastal Act also require
--—"minimizing hazard potential in the coastal zone."

The majority of the Pierview Condo projects required ground level, active and pass-
ive, private and common, open space is on Ocean Lane, North of the underground 40 foot
long garage ramp. In the Land Use Element, under the heading "Specific policies for
High Density Residential, our General Plan states: "(These private and comon) areas
shall be protected from the intrusion of traffic...." This indicates, the entire area,
North of the garage ramp, and adjacent to Ocean Lane, will r gmgre fencing, Page 6 of
the Resolution, Par. 4 states, "...the entire site is fen




B Ther:e is a pool.and jacuzzi in the center of this private and common open space. |
19.70.020, of the code, says the pool and jacuzzi will also require a separate 5 foot .
tall fenee. -On his plans, Mr. Hall shows this requirement as a semi-circled solid

vmll L ':‘

e - (Wlth these two required fences, 23 foot tall planters with landscaping and trees,

it would be virtually impossible for anyone, exiting the parking garage, to have ar
"unocbstructed line of site Northward on Ocean Lane for a distance of 40 feet" ‘like

the Resolution says on Page 6, Paragraph 4, On Page 8, Paragraph 3 says,"a clear line
of site from the garage to the North along Ocean Lane ...this will reduce the potential
for accidents." Also on Page 8, Paragraph 5, the Resolution says,"uncbstructed line

of site Northward...for a distance of 40 feet." The truth is, with the fencing require-
ments, it would be impossible to have an unobstructed line of site, 40 feet Northward
down Ocean lane,

Our fourth area of concern is, because of consolidating the two R 1500 lots,
the public has lost a 10 foot wide, ground level, beachview corridor, guaranteed
under the code. Our zoning, in the MU2, is R 1500, and each separate lot requires
a 5 foot sideyard set back on each side of the lot; a total of 10 feet. This guara-
tees there is a 10 foot wide (beachview) visual corridor between buildings.

The "overlay” in the MU2 zone.is: not for residential high density.(condos),
but for gradual commercial transition Into a residential area (Attach Comrercial
has 15 foot suieyard {beachview) setbacks., This 90 foot wide condo progect is
conditioned to join two R 1500 lots together, thereby eliminating one of the required
5 foot sideyard setback on one of the lots. As wide as the condo project is, it only .
has the 5 foot sideyard setback required of a residential home, consequently, the
public has lost the 10 foot wide, R 1500, beachview corridor, that would have been
down the middle, had the two lots not been joined.

To further complicate matters, our garage, built in 1929, sits directly on
their property line; no 5 foot setback on our side. That means, instead of the
required 10 feet between buildings, there is only 5 feet between our two buildings
on the South side of the project.

We are aware there are other areas of General Plan, Local Coastal Plan conflict,
botht in the architectural renderings and contained in the written, and 1mplled
wording of Resolution 200-5211.

We are asking that the Commission please consider denying this project and uphold
our appeal based on:

1. Intentional exclusion of due process.

2. Not harmonious with Design Element of General/local Coastal Plan,

3. Underground parking garage greatly conflicts with all Safety Elements of
General/Coastal Plans and Coastal Act.

4, Denial of public's visual view corridor due to lot consolidation.

We thank you for your consideration. .

Sincerely, W o) @M/

Susan and Don Cash




19.043 89. Grade, existing. ‘ http://bpe.dserver.net/codes/imperi..NS/19_04_380__Grade__existing_.h

Title 19 ZONING * -

"~ Chapter 19.04. DEFINITIONS

19.04.380. Grade, éxisting.

The surface of the ground or pavement at a stated location as it exists prior to disturbance in preparation for a
project regulated by this ordinance. (Ord. 94-884, 1994)
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Just like the mononlith condos, above existing grade,
on South Seacoast, on July 13, 1999, Mr. Benton and Mr. Hall,
intentionally and purposely, allowed the Design Review Board
to unknowingly approve, one of these oversized monoliths,
illegally 6% feet above existing grade, next door to us.

Like pictured, in Attachments 2,3 and 4, their front
vard fence was also 10-103 feet tall, completely eliminating

our, and the public's beach street-end views to the North
and South. Code 19.46.010 requires you can build nothing
taller than a 4 foot fence in the front yard setback.
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DE SIGN REVIEW btr4 RD MINUTES

2Ltz (3 (PTT  Papd -

The setback should -be on the order of 20 feet rather than 10 feet currently allowed by zoning .
Greater attention shouid be paid to the pattern of existing neighborhood development '

The structures should relate without any great contrast in scale

Objection to raising the ground level by four feet over the adjacent propertias

The project could interfere with long range planning of Ocean Lane

The implementation of underground parking presents a potential safety hazard and that adcitional
coordination 1s necessary to accommodate pedestrian/bicycie traffic on Ocean Lane

9. The visibility of parking areas is a planning issue that has been adopted by the City and similar parking
and bicycle uses should be separated from pedestrians.

DNO AW

Mr. McKay asked if any of the items were in violation of any current codes. He also wanted to confirm that
the Board is not verifying or validating any of the concerns.

Ms. Kush acknowledged that the project will differ in bulk, scale, and mass. She noted the finding i the
Resolution which emphasizes a direction for future residential development on the beachfront consistent
with the Residential High Density Mixed-Use Overlay Zone.

Mr. Benton clarified that the project does in fact conform to all established zoning, setback and code
requirtements. He also noted staff cannot verify or deny design issues. He suggested the Board use its own
discretion.

Mr. Wilson was concerned that the front steps and the garage were a safety issue,

Mr. Hall made suggestions on the steps, providing a larger entry area at the top. However, he did not
believe safety was a concern since there is little traffic on the one-way street. Mr. Hall did not have a
problem with the stdif modification condition in the Resolution.

Mr. Benton again said that the Board needed to use its best judgement regarding safety.

Chairman Pro Tem Osbun supported the project. -

Mr. Wilson questioned the parking for tenants, guests, and what impact parking would have on the beach,
noting a shortage of public parking in the near future as the beachfront is developed.

Mr. Hall agreed, however suggested the broader parking issue be addressed by the City Council. He does
not feel there is-a parking probtem at this time.

Mr. Wilson suggested that items A1 and A2 back on the resclution as non-compliant.
In response, Mr. Hall pointed out that the area has a 26-foot height limit.
Chairman Pro Tam closed meeting to the public and opened the discussion among Boardmembers.

MOTION MADE BY MCKAY, SECONDED 8Y WILSON TO CLOSE THE MEETING TO THE PUBLIC.

AYES: OSBUN, WILSON, VERBANAC, MCKAY
NOES: NONE
ABSENT: NAKAWATASE

ABSTAIN: NONE

mentioned the south and north elevations stili needed additional architectural design treatment. Ho
she thought the west was a definite improvement,

”'9({ azzact (5)

Chair Nakawatase telephoned Community Development Secretary, Josy. Payan and :for the 1::‘:
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for the wggié world and all your constltuents to see.....and there's not one beach-
goer who' §5§%er going to notice the 35' of "parklike" open space in the rear, once
they see the tremendous width of the Pierview Condo project towering over their

beachfron€ﬁ=fFrom the beach perspective, to have physically gone from 69% lot coverage

to 49.2% meant absolutely nothing. 1he project is still as visually big as it origin-
ally was, ‘é&cept that it now looks like a compressed accordian, and with the second

-.floor. walkway deck looking down at us, we and the Paul's have considerably less
“sideyard privacy than we did on the original plans.

We have never denied that we didn't have a selfish interest in down sizing this
project, so it would better blend into our neighborhood, and we thought you felt the
same, Several of us have spent many hours writing about, and studying, each new set
of plans, forwarding the pertinent information on to you so you, as Planning Commis-
sioners, would look good; so you would ask the "right" questions. Because you don't
have as much time to spare as we do, we felt you needed us as much as we needed you,
to logically fight this common battle of bulk and mass. It's obvious, Mr. Benton and
Mr. Hall intended on the council approving the original "oversized" Pierview Condo
set of plans, with its 22' seawall/fence and 12' sideyard fences. Had it not been
for us, you, as Planning Commissioners, would have never caught onto Mr. Hall's intent
to cheat, through deceptive renderings.

Even though we presented the "truth" about the renderings at that Sept. 1, 1999,
appeal hearing, Mr., Hall still stood at the podium and blatantly lied to the council
and blatantly lied to the audience. Because of previous conversations, we knew Mr.
Benton knew Donn Hall was lying to the council and we were telling the "truth." Yet,
your Planning Director never once offered to help out the council by clarifying any
issue, or even acknowledging there might be potential building code violations and
misstated "factual" information on the original plans. From the very beginning,
until the present, by outright ommission, Mr. Benton has been just as guilty of
obscuring pertinent facts from the council as Mr. Hall has. All along, we have tried
to tell you, when you've asked questions at council meeting, in many instances, Mr.
Benton stopped short of finishing the answer in order to not clarify the issue be-
cause the full answer was not in Mr. Hall's best interest. Do you have any idea
how hard it's been, sitting in the audience, once you've had your three minutes at
the podium, and listen to lies, con jobs and half truths and you can't do anything
about it? Because we have always proven to the council we were right in our eval-
uation of Mr. Hall's plans, we thought you not only believed us, but we thought in
our, and our friends, ability to expose Mr. Hall's constant inability "to play by
the rules." You really kicked all of us in the face, at the June 21 meeting, when
you gave Mr. Hall a carte blanche go-ahead on his revised plans, all because he
merely conformed to your 50% lot coverage request.

None of us can understand, when Mr. Hall himself has personally held up this
project for one full year, why you couldn't, at least, have given us interested par-
ties the courtesy of allowing us to even look at the plans before you voted. You
had to have known, even tlough Mr. McDougal "kind of bobbled" his head yes when
Diane asked if _four days was enough time for the public to review the new plans,
that that was not a totally truthful answer because, even an agenda is posted for
seven days and Mr. McDougal stated, ''the Neg. Dec._would have to be posted for ten
days." We think if we pressured Mr. McDougal to prove that four working days, plus
one weekend, is a sufficient public review period for a controversial project, he
probably wouldn't be able to justify his "kind of bobble headed" answer, Regardless,
we thought it was certainly not fair to us! Randy was the only person who got to

. look at the plans and that was for less than five minutes. To add insult to injury,

when Don went in on Monday before the meeting, good ole Mr. Benton told Don he,
"couldn't find the plans.' ( Dot/ CASH, THE APPELLANT)

ME.MCDOUGHL 1S THE ey AITORNEY, @



i
“m{

=1 | ‘
=4 , : , '
VY~ NEIGHEORHDON on BEACHEROAT
—(£ROM! LA, RLvD. (S0uTH). To LALLM AVE (NORTHY.Y . . .. .
—anlia ave) R-1500/pU~2 OVLR LAY
amron. 4 H 5’"‘{; : ' - NEICHEDR HOOD D
cHS INES K e W &
3elo 'Z‘ HUNES | 7{} " :.’ - (PALMAVE To LB.£L ),
ii‘ DAare AuEJ'Q, IGELEPALM AvE) NoTE:
: Cy '—\) :- ] ’
3, v { - s .
%}fg I’f%-.ii??;fres a ‘_6,06“&'05 . ‘.ch. » . S/F-' 5//‘"&.’"{@ F/';!‘ fl[../\/
PisknED S SISTERS . 2 | l“-'“ T OCEAN LN BloeK =___2/0’
D PlaunEs Sl MoRE'S § | JAWHNEY “/F Home For LoTs L = 30!
3 HoMzss/ »: e . 5 :5 g A;N.O)ifyf e u STREETS = 5§3,3°
Lapmkn S| ) ‘ OLE - HOME Ry
‘i’b horste il Monizs o G PALM{ LB.BLVD = 6o

o LANHED S/
.C‘wu(«’:Lz_ £ ﬁ)}}”ﬁf -

- | A

Y v '
4‘9 2. 245
&f/{; *‘ uf:}ir_' Z//«bzﬁ:yf

{‘:3 it (ELr aveE) (DAKLIA AVE)
Sy popE ! AL \Likd 1y IB.cLUG
Q - :LN 4 DurEs PARK”
=2 VACANT *[_*iﬁ&l,gy,s~ SEACRAST IV I\J
- + i
T . [ s R/
ltd MianTs LINDLBYS (
R/ Homge ! N7 ZL{ BERRYS
; REST Raors .
% . " g .
Blotks)  piEr pLAZA ‘
L (aper Avey SYNOPS)S ¢
) /5/ ” H
s sErmack 5!‘35{552'5 dereTEA
. > (5% ) 1 Gurabs) OCEAN LANE - — - I?;\iﬁqo M-z OUEQL“)‘VT
S 1 s s Kalas EI1GHBORNOOL Conms/s/s
2 o= Home: gsmniek HEL OF & (Iy PRIVATIZ OUINERSHIP)
2 Va canr Palmeias [ SETAsK e '
A , ALMER
};& . ' For THE Bock —@_—‘-3_9- LoTs
T 9 ’
gg 3umTs P8 Lineas @) 45’ lels
v Bunils, { 2 oF wHicH ARE THE
~% O - RrapnEC JLIT of »’4,
§.§ . ( ELKwood AVEY 9o’ Lor. (or 3 & 307)
e i —
LE.'D fIF Yo rd &, /JA’;’"/}\JG. | o ‘ L
IF ] pawls 6O ols
‘Wfﬁ PRV INVIVIA i bl Sl -
$a 5' ! 02‘3 L Lol m y
39 ' o PEVELOPED W L) Sivalis
W YAacanr Qo liave 75/ ColTAGES S APTS
x> LROEFTEACK (an/isies ’ g
lb% YA-CART | ;
gef i ‘ APPEALED PROJECT . Developmenls
W f & ' s
J, S oMz i J}%/}U&@Agﬂg; . @ SiHelE FAritly Homes
| §orrBackT " ] DEVEIOFED AptD PLANIED
NI : CoAsTAL DEV. PAT. H P 99-08 . oy H
i v SINGLE Fa N5 HoMES
i Q?—ﬁom” AVE) _APN. 625-380- 03¢ a4 u,::Nt}i 1 Lﬂﬁ%j
i : ’ . - . "
3)F Homzij 20" ARNeLDS L8 RES. M J000-s211 @ o UNIT DEVELopumHTS
[§SEreAck @Broe i o 7s Soyrs okD)
( ' . L DATE- AuG. 17, 2000 . L AT %o x}fs
AN ' ) ! . ; @ 3 UANT REVELOPHANTS
{:,H,chn;;}iﬁ 3 é;-l{zchx i ~SuBilTED Byt _ VERy oLb ov 307 LoTs
P } ‘ ' SUSAN anD Dow CasH | —LgéeTs 80 yas D:LD)'
P = ! =ABon VACANT Lol 68" with
{-,q cormmse J;*lr;ﬂ(\, : 10 EBONY AvE. \'S\@ No_DEVEIOPMBNT Plars
) s& Vlarreack ; _ A~ VACANT LoTS 457 wily
Ly, APTs : TMPERIAL ﬁt?/%“';r. aa. @ ps v&loﬂMsz»‘;{‘ pimm”
f . ' C 3 ' )
("'T" o na élud. ' ¢ j%éﬁgf{;ﬁf;‘éL PROJECT]

" BOUTH" 554 045 T DRIVE COVIHE Line)

I el




t

EBQN)’ A VE.

i

i

VIEW OF BEACHERONT SETEACKS
AMND SIDE yARD SETRACKS

BEACH

z= >

);g'

NoTE: t.. M5L= FEET ABDVE

MEAN SEA Lsvel

~— 20—

OCEAN  LANE

Block wAlL “_
BEACH ATLIEE GATE _ , MEASURES S
! & XY e 1 T m&w— L0 G/ S '
- waod g @I 8G3S ~/8.4MSL +B.H HSL ?%}2 75 37 BLOLR wWALL? 2 )
= , 870 <)% st . K ‘ i E
= | agiee] o1 T SLT ¥ | DEK VIRN. S TiLE @ +I7s LY 3
[~ | BRIKL msL T % K cigraimse C-yg73MsL |9 % DEEK o7 8t &
33 o "‘»b\'k W B TAs (-9 3 I : 8o g ! 3 |, owrEn Lives sewn | &
o > ’ T < o xG7 N ~ aal Orek R R
:‘\{0 & "{\%‘3 '!ﬂ ....'&_ “g'.,is +6/§"/L;KSL gT A T 730 ¢ a0l SToRy QFEN DECKS ,““E.,':"_Gf?_. i‘ ;émé?bfzfasl.eac{g;;’};i_ & ‘é’t
A RERTTE St g o ! .
IR o) e N N L (APPEALED PROIECT) N Tx o
L\ PR e oS ok 0V ! coasTaL, Dev. PeRMIT.(CP 99-98), Y k593 1 STory B .
g | [ R e _APN: (25-380-03§ oy! § Copes zr9v—s §
f @ = | BRICK i 3 i = 1 ABev S
:‘ — . EQ}\ lPA,Tm H ! I‘g'%' 7900"“52// i l§ 4{"‘ 2
m “ o~ ’ :‘ -4 ~ ™
15 (RPPELLANTIHSE A y 7R 2 3§ 33’ RoaF HaSISTISQFT. . .. ... & . v
= & — ¥ 4219 I 53@. STory DECKX 12 PRy, B N
Len . [P URR ¥ SR S - ——— :?x ] IRV - e e e & hat e - - E— B
- Home RV FAEE - B B
’ :}<°-§ E i N N — lgﬂ - . §
|- —-CasH | e QS Camiste R P e L
 enatii L STORY {12 250 _ OBCK (o ’d RN il FRori T4 Mol 2 STORY (28°Y - =5t NS o RN 2 STORY (2.5 Datimerirpmg 18 —
: ¥ Wools Dsex N e (5~ ; : » ’ i
A SINQM<£MIL}’M < Pario Below - al - M - b uNIT CanDos. - —:& SwGIE Faraily- - S
sEy i . 7
H - H - P - zgg W - —— . e ——t :‘3 . ~3’__
H _ . TTT . wood DECK-PEN BEwH O .2 1 [ $
4 i L‘"‘T'\K;‘,— — kl = ™ :
H ) T ST ‘\\1 v % 5 s
e N I o E s
:'@‘ ’ i ! k? \ B
e _ - .
e BRICK PATIO Ggecf:an i > 2 po ’ | UNIT Capoug) PARKIN -
H 1 ; 30 7 3 GARAGES ORIVEWAY
i L I 2 @ELow)
i I [k | &3 -
4 : I‘ -
I 5. SV UL — ¥ / IO/ = A4 Cesan fays 3 D8 orssd LagE
+ 19.3MS L + /9.5 resh /G ESMSL FIBT S L +/RMSL =

’/// = YA

PATE: Au&. 17, 2000
SLBMITTED 8Y1
Susansm and Dor Cask

/}iif;".’\/ 2

16 EBONY AVE.
IrMPERAL BEsCH, G4,

PIYZL
‘,.’”'—-\.
3 ‘;e:_:.“, LT




Sua,bI)#&& ,23};{ SusApM ;,QO/V Jdasy AL{@ /7, 2000
CALCULATION oF AVERAGE SETBACK, /v~ @
JTHE BLOCK WEST oF OCEaMN LANE 4/ND
BETWESAN EBONY AVE. amD ElLRWwooD 4VE,,
F‘/&GM THE WESTERLY FROPERT Y rs

FAUL - 1098 OrtEAN LAXNEL AVERAGE SErBacK = 15777

| SEeTon of Mo T ©F JBTAL Homz  SETBoCK FRor  PoRTros of
REING Mzasursd  BEING MEASURED BEACHROMT Fl AUVERALE

Goura> 7787 (927) 22.02% X 17°8% = s5794°
uoniey 970" (118 g 8% x 28" = 5'3%
errA o (72" 25. 859 x 78" = 4w
(wWioTH) 2.37 £ " Q82" TIP3 e, = 57T

CASH- /0 EBONY AVE! AVERAGE ISErfAACK = 227

ECTioN oF NoME Yo oF Tolal Homz SETBYLK Frem  PorTioN
BEIM Go ey sy og i B0 AEIMG MBaguiv ey REACHER T Ph AVERS G
Gours) /4 007 (163" 394% X 29’9’ = 99"

. . X , ~ ; ,
(MiopiEy 120007 rsyr) F6:2% X 2237 = glh"
s \ / / ’ _ 2 A
NeRTr) B B (joy”) 24 4% R 703 = platy

(WIDTH) 35747 (426" /©0/0 2, Ave, = 22°

PAULS Que, serBeax = 18777
CasH'S AVG. SEFAACK = 22'0%

37777 = oa=)8'24"
BLOCK AVERAGE /8"‘?’?‘2” _
C/Q/QL)SLE;_S AVERAGE SETBACK 15 [0 /ol
Fork Ly MSIONS USED N ""»fs wﬂ Qs w/@ “,
PLESSE REFER Te Drawnws S VIEw 08 g ,«h,-é,w’",&, )

/

2
SEIAA NS mul 5 i“'ﬁ VAR, s raantils A A A

e

L el gl ) ety ,:.. A /‘J;@“)’ A ?\nlﬁ I 5‘5 8 1\

GVES T T,

x:.‘ I = ! r'g 7 : ;‘” o ‘:‘} .""1; - C_)‘\l is “l j‘\ j’ ’ :f "?’ == J"{ ¢
e E e SO mppre e VLl s MR I GuEeR Ko s D

ATLE A .



50\%\"

LAY DEOUS SEAL

&Y

“oUBIEL

PAC\FIC

Fre reaxy

[ O1% » L&

- extag LN

Radd)

G15-4v0. 0% “og

PACIFIC

SUBMITTED FoR REFERENAE
Auc. 7, 2000

SUSAN AND Don CASH
/?'pIDML{/VC; cp- 99~_@8

7noe

. 186.80

IMPERIAL  BEACH BLVD.

Soud

RIVE

[ 1
§ . ELDER Avi, ; ELDE|
{ 7= {‘ S

o0 o | o S Se ¢3
3 7 } 4

. k5 (1) 110|113 2

: ,

* z 5 @ ; g /5
< - H=zl....1 <« D GO i
3 —,BLK 30—‘%-—‘:’-4 O 1 :

— — ~: <1 O
g ° AU E B0 I I ;\63’
Yol IRy I
3 1
/~®a AR d _‘ﬂ!
7 ¥ ELKWOOD AVENUENS 2 ELK\
» 168 . a0 9 )
N g [ 76
':'\ 6 o | ud

o s @D

= Yyt

I e Heles

A=

98 | /
) —d .7,
= W) 5 EBON
L2 :
< T
i A
H = /s
! . < { ({
(| o e
& Q @ |
. 3 - .
" o7 | P
' L1

PN



AUG. |7, 200D
JJPPL:AL.\_H TIanQ
. SuSAN g’ Do (145 H
= SROM THE | ¢ lo EBpNY AVE -
CAST OE THE é UNIT OBNDO lMﬁﬁ&éLB:*;;;é;«
_PRODIECT BEING APPEALED. - e

CE % UL

e REmm AL aa] by

PEACH

10 Ebony Avenue is saet back: {East)

Lane is set back (East) The Pierview Condo project will appear even larger , d ;
12?8 3:?;"3 i? popout at ground from the beach because the building is only set back izvélulggoz zhepzzggglit ?round. E
level, from the seawall. 10' from the seawall. 10724 - 2.4 DAEAAN LANE ‘ . :

CGL-/)W ELKWOOD AVE,




Table P-2
Vertical and Lateral Coastal Access

Access-way Use Type Width Condition
1) Imperial Beach Pier Active’ v K.\ Improved
2) Palm Avenue Active v 80’ Paved
3) Dahlia Avenue Active \' 53% Paved
4) Dunes Park Active v Varies Improved
5) Daisy Active \' 533 Paved
6) Date Active v 533 Paved
7) Elm Active v 533 Paved
8) Evergreen Active v 53.3° Paved
9) Elder Active v 53.3° Paved
10) Elkwood Active A" 53.3' Paved
'11) Ebony Active Vv 533 Paved
12) Imperial Beach Blvd. Active v 80’ Paved
13) Admiralty Way Active v 533° Unimproved
14) Beach Active A 533’ Parking &
: walkway
15) Cortez Active v 533 Unimproved
16) Decanso Active \4 533 Unimproved
17) Encanto Pass & 4 A4 533 Unimproved
. Repass .
18) Alley @ north City Pass & \' 18’ Easement
Boundary Repass .

19) Ocean Lane Pass & L 20" Improved to alley

' Repass standards
20) Ocean Boulevard Active L Varies Sand
21) Border Field

Horse Trails Active L&V Varies Sand

V = Vertical Access L = Lateral Access

3 Active use includes the full range of beach oriented activities. Alternatively, "passive” use include those
activities normally associsted with beach use, such as waiking, swimming, jogging, etc., but does not
include use of the access-way for organized sport activities, campfires, or vehicular access for other than
emergency vehicles,

4 Pass and Repass indicates an ares where topographic constraints of the site makes use of the beach
dangerous, where habits values of the shoreline wouid be adversely impected by public use of the shoreline,
or where the access-way may encroech closer than 20 feet 10 a residential structure, When any of these
conditions exists the access-way may be limited to the right of the public to pass and repass along an access
area, :

General Plan/Coastal Plan P-16 Parks, Recreation,
And Access Element
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C. On property fronting on Seacoast Drive, the
third floor front yard set back shail be 10 feet, ex-
cept that 40 percent of the frontage may be set back
S feet. (Ord. 98-920 § 3 (part), 1998; Ord. 94-384,
1994)

1927.050. Minimum lot size.

The minimum lot size for any new lot created in
the C-2 zone shall be three thousand square feat (for
related provisions concerning small lots, see Chapter
19.42.). (Ord. 98-920 § 3 (part), 1998; Ord. 94-884,
1994)

19.27.060. Frontage.
Every new lot created in the C-2 zone shall have
a minimum width along a street of thirty feet (for
related provisions concerning small lots, See Chap-
ter 19.42.). (Ord. 94-884, 1994; Ord. 601 § 1 (part),
1983) :

19.27.070. Building height.

No building in the C-2 zone shall exceed three
stories or thirty feet in height, whichever is less.
(Ord. 94-884, 1994)

19.27.080. Separation of buildings.

No buildings shall be located less than five feet
from any other building on the same lot. (Ord.
94-884, 1994)

19.27.110. Parking.
For provisions on parking applicable in the C-2
_ zone, see Chapter 19.48. (Ord. 94-884, 1994)

19.27.120.  Signs.
For provisions on signs applicable in the C-2
zone, see Chapter 19.52. (Ord. 94-884, 1994)

19.27.130. Uses conducted outside buildings.

For provisions on uses conducted outside build-
ings applicable in the C-2 zone, see Chapter 19.72.
(Ord. 94-884, 1994)

(imperial Beach 11-98)

19.27.140.  Seacoast Commercial Overiay
(MU-2) Zone.

The area is located between Ocean Boulevard on
the west, Ocean Lane on the east and between Impe-
rial Beach Boulevard on the south and Palm Avenue
on the north is designated as a
commercial-residential overiay zone (MU-2). The
purpose of this transition zone designation is o
allow for the gradual commercial expansion in an
area which is currently used for residential purposes.

A. The following uses shall be permitted in the
MU-2 Overlay zone:

1. Residential.

B. The following uses are permitted in the MU-2
overlay zone subject to approval of a conditional use
permit and subject to the development property
regulations in subsection C of this section:

1. Hotels/motels (daily rentals);

2. Bed and breakfast inns;

3. Time share units.

C. Property development regulations

1. Residential density

a. One dwelling unit for each 1,500 square feet
of lot area. ' '

2. Yard requirements in the MU-2 overlay zone
are as follows:

a. Residential uses:

Ocean Lane: 5 feet
Side yard: S feet
Ocean Boulevard (Beach): 10 feet
b. Commercial uses with approval of a condi-
tional use permit:
Ocean Lane: 0 feet
Side yard: 15 feet
QOcean Boulevard (Beach): 10 feet

¢. Height

~ Residential Uses: Two stories or 26 fest,
whichever is less.

Commercial uses: Three stories or 30 feet,
whichever is less and subject to approval of a con-

" ditional use permit.

3. Conditional use permit:

Conditions for the conditional use permit may
include, but shall not be limited to requirements for
special yards, open spaces, buffers, fences, walls,
and screening; requirements for installation and
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Eastern Elevation
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